

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 2020CA0691
Denver District Court, Case No. 2019CV033759

**PRAIRIE MOUNTAIN PUBLISHING CO.,
LLP, d/b/a DAILY CAMERA**

Petitioner

v.

**THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO**

Respondent

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioner Daily Camera:

Robert R. Gunning, #26550
Eric Maxfield, #29485
Maxfield Gunning, LLP
3223 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 300
Boulder, Colorado 80303
(720) 586-8567
Rob@maxfieldgunning.com
Eric@maxfieldgunning.com

Case No:

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

OPINION FROM WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT 2

JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT 2

PENDING CASES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

 I. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation is Inconsistent with Both This Court’s
 Statutory Construction Jurisprudence and Settled Canons of Statutory
 Construction. 11

 II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Contrary to this Court’s Precedents
 Interpreting CORA and the OML 14

 III. This is a Case of First Impression with Far-Reaching Statewide Impact..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Students v. Regents</i> , 543 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1975)	10
<i>Bagby v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 Colo. 428 (1974).....	10
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm. v. Costilla Cty. Cons. Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004)	10
<i>Benefield v. Colo. Republican Party</i> , 329 P.3d 262 (Colo. 2014).....	10
<i>Benson v. McCormick</i> , 195 Colo. 381 (Colo. 1978).....	10
<i>City & County of Denver v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 2017 CO 32.....	11
<i>City of Colo. Spr. v. White</i> , 967 P.2d 1042 (Colo. 1998)	10
<i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Const.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997)	10, 15
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Pinder</i> , 812 P.2d 645 (Colo. 1991)	10
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983).	10, 15
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011).....	10
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Cty. Comm. of Arapahoe</i> , 121 P.3d 190 (Colo. 2005)	10
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Dreyfus</i> , 520 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1974)	10
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2019 CO 41	11
<i>Doe v. Colo. Dep't of Pub. Health & Env't</i> , 451 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2019).....	10
<i>Hanover Sch. Dist. v. Barbour</i> , 171 P.3d 223 (Colo. 2007).....	10
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005)	10
<i>Hassler v. Account Brokers of Larimer County, Inc.</i> , 2012 CO 24.....	11
<i>Henisse v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , 247 P.3d 577, 579 (Colo. 2011).....	12

<i>James v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 611 P.2d 976 (Colo. 1980)	10
<i>Jefferson County Board of Equalization v. Gerganoff</i> , 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010)	11
<i>Knapp v. Board of Education, Academy District 20</i> , El Paso County District Court Case No. 19CV32570.....	18
<i>Marble v. Darien</i> , 181 P.3d 1148 (Colo. 2008).....	10
<i>Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 981 P.2d 600 (Colo. 1999).....	10
<i>Reno v. Marks</i> , 349 P.3d 248 (Colo. 2015)	10
<i>Sargent v. Western Serv.</i> , 751 P.2d 56 (Colo. 1988)	10
<i>Schaden v. DIA Brewing Co., LLC</i> , 2021 CO 4M.....	11
<i>The Regents of the University of Colorado v. Prairie Mountain Publishing Company, LLP, d/b/a Daily Camera</i> , 2021 COA 26	passim
<i>Uberoi v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 686 P.2d 785 (Colo. 1984).....	10
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Martin</i> , 209 P.3d 185 (Colo. 2009).....	3
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Charnes</i> , 819 P.2d 1039 (Colo. 1991)	11
<i>Wick Comm. Co. v. Montrose Cty. Bd. Comm’rs</i> , 81 P.3d 360 (Colo. 2003).....	10

STATUTES

§ 13-2-127, C.R.S.	2
§ 13-4-108, C.R.S.	2
§ 24-6-402(3.5), C.R.S.	4, 9, 14
§ 24-72-203(1)(a), C.R.S.	3, 4
§ 24-72-204(3)(a)(XI)(A), C.R.S.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118,
2156-57 (2016) 13

House Bill 21-1051 2, 17

RULES

C.A.R. 49 2, 8

C.A.R. 52(b) 2
